
For requests for further information 
Contact:  Paul Mountford 
Tel:       01270 686472 
E-Mail:    paul.mountford@cheshireeast.gov.uk  with any apologies 

  
 

Cabinet Member for Environment 
 

Agenda 
 

Date: Monday 23rd July 2012 
Time: 10.00 am 
Venue: The Tatton Room - Town Hall, Macclesfield SK10 1EA 
 
The agenda is divided into 2 parts. Part 1 is taken in the presence of the public and press. 
Part 2 items will be considered in the absence of the public and press for the reasons 
indicated on the agenda and on each report. 
 
PART 1 – MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED WITH THE PUBLIC AND PRESS PRESENT 
 
1. Apologies for Absence   
 
 To receive any apologies for absence 

 
2. Declarations of Interest   
 
 To provide an opportunity for Members and Officers to declare any personal 

and/or prejudicial interests and/or any disclosable pecuniary interests in any item 
on the agenda 
 

3. Public Speaking Time/Open Session   
 
 In accordance with Procedure Rules Nos.11 and 35 a period of 10 minutes is 

allocated for members of the public to address the meeting on any matter 
relevant to the work of the meeting. Individual members of the public may speak 
for up to 5 minutes but the Chairman or person presiding will decide how the 
period of time allocated for public speaking will be apportioned where there are a 
number of speakers. Members of the public are not required to give notice to 
use this facility. However, as a matter of courtesy, a period of 24 hours’ notice is 
encouraged. 
 
Members of the public wishing to ask a question at the meeting should provide 
at least three clear working days’ notice in writing and should include the 
question with that notice. This will enable an informed answer to be given. 
 

 

Public Document Pack



 
 
 
 
 
4. Proposed Dog Control Orders for The Carrs, Wilmslow  (Pages 1 - 52) 
 
 To consider a report on consultation responses received and to determine 

whether to make Dog Control Orders for The Carrs, Wilmslow 
 

5. Regularisation of Market Provision  (Pages 53 - 60) 
 
 To consider a report requesting the consolidation of the existing market rights by 

the application of the powers within Part III of the Food Act 1984 (as amended) 
 

 
 
THERE ARE NO PART 2 ITEMS 



CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 
Cabinet Member for Environment  
 
 
Date of Meeting: 

 
23 July 2012 

Report of: Head of Community Services 

Subject/Title: Proposed Dog Control Orders for The Carrs, Wilmslow 
Portfolio Holder: Councillor Rod Menlove 

 
 
1.0 Report Summary 
 
1.1 This report provides background in relation to the recent consultation exercise 

on proposed ‘dog control orders’ in relation to specified areas of land at The 
Carrs in Wilmslow and requests that the Cabinet Member considers the 
consultation responses received. 
 

2.0  Decision Requested 
 
2.1 The Cabinet Member for Environmental is requested: 
 
2.1.1 to consider the consultation responses received and to determine whether to 

make, with or without amendment, the following orders:  
 
(a) the Fouling of Land by Dogs (The Carrs, Wilmslow) Order 2012 (as set out 

within Appendix A); 
 
(b) the Dogs (Specified Maximum) (The Carrs, Wilmslow) Order 2012 (as set 

out within Appendix B); 
 
(c) the Dogs on Leads (The Carrs, Wilmslow) Order 2012 (as set out within 

Appendix C); and 
 
(d) the Dogs on Leads by Direction (The Carrs, Wilmslow) Order 2012 (as set 

out within Appendix D). 
 

2.1.2 if approval is given for the making of order(s) within 2.1.1 above, to authorise 
the Borough Solicitor, or officer acting on her behalf, to make and bring into 
force the order(s) and to give notice thereof in accordance with statutory 
requirements. 
 

2.1.3 subject to 2.1.1 above, to determine that the level of fixed penalty notice in 
relation to offences under the proposed dog control orders will be £75.   
 
 
 

Agenda Item 4Page 1



 
3.0    Reasons for Recommendations 
 
3.1 On 30th April 2012 the Cabinet Member for Environment 
[...]

(c) Dogs on Leads Orders; 
(d) Dogs on Leads by Direction Orders; and 
(e) Dogs Exclusion Orders 

 
The penalty for committing an offence contained in a dog control order is 
level 3 on the standard scale (currently £1,000). Alternatively a fixed penalty 
notice may be offered by an authorised officer as an alternative to 
prosecution. 

 

Page 4



10.2 On 30th April 2012 the Cabinet Member considered a report in relation to 
proposed dog control orders for The Carrs, Wilmslow and resolved to provide 
approval for consultation on the following orders: 

 
10.2.1 the Fouling of Land by Dogs (The Carrs, Wilmslow) Order 2012 (as set out 

within Appendix A); 
 
10.2.2 the Dogs (Specified Maximum) (The Carrs, Wilmslow) Order 2012 (as set out 

within Appendix B); 
 

10.2.3 the Dogs on Leads (The Carrs, Wilmslow) Order 2012 (as set out within 
Appendix C); and 
 

10.2.4 the Dogs on Leads by Direction (The Carrs, Wilmslow) Order 2012 (as set out 
within Appendix D). 
 

10.3 During the consultation period the Council has received thirty-four responses to 
the proposals. The content of the consultation responses is reproduced within 
the table at Appendix E. 

 
10.4 In considering the consultation responses and determining whether to make the 

order(s) the Cabinet Member is reminded of the provisions of the Defra 
Guidance on Dog Control Orders which confirms that authorities may make dog 
control orders provided that they are satisfied that an order is justified and has 
followed the necessary procedures. Paragraph 29 of the Guidance states, “It is 
also important for any authority considering a Dog Control Order to be able to 
show that this is a necessary and proportionate response to problems caused 
by the activities of dogs and those in charge of them.” Paragraph 30 continues, 
“The authority needs to balance the interests of those in charge of dogs against 
the interests of those affected by the activities of dogs, bearing in mind the 
need for people, in pa
[...]
of 
dog control order were to be made in relation to the land the Council’s existing 
powers would cease to have effect. For this reason if any of the other three 
proposed Orders are to be approved, the officer recommendation would be that 
approval should also be given to the Fouling of Land by Dogs (The Carrs, 
Wilmslow) Order 2012 (as set out within Appendix A) to allow the Community 
Wardens to continue to enforce in relation to dog fouling. 

 
10.6.2 Dogs (Specified Maximum) Order 
 

The proposed Dogs (Specified Maximum)(The Carrs, Wilmslow) Order 2012 
proposes that it would be an offence for a person to take more than four dogs 
onto land which is covered by the Order unless he has reasonable excuse for 
doing so or has permission from the owner of the land to do so.  
 
As set out above, the majority of the consultation responses received are 
generally in opposition to the Orders. Five of the responses make specific 
reference to the proposed figure of four as a maximum number of dogs and 
express concern about those dog walkers who would be prohibited from using 
the site as a result of this restriction. 
 
One respondent who supports the introduction of the Orders questions whether 
the maximum number of four dogs per person is too high. Another respondent 
who expresses general concern about the introduction of the Orders does 
agree that there should be a maximum of four dogs per person at any one time. 

  
As the Cabinet Member will recall, paragraph 45 of the Defra Guidance states: 
 
When setting the maximum number of dogs, the most important factor for 
authorities to consider is the maximum number of dogs which a person can 
control; expert advice is that this should not exceed six. Authorities should also 
take into account the views of dog owning and non-dog owning residents within 
the area to which the order will apply to establish what they consider to be an 
appropriate maximum number taking into account all the circumstances in the 
area
[...]
hey can exercise their dogs without undue 
restrictions’ 
 
The Cabinet Member is asked to consider the consultation responses received 
and to determine whether to make the proposed Dogs on Leads by Direction 
Order, either with or without amendment. 

 

Page 8



10.8 As set out above, the Environmental Offences (Fixed Penalties) (Miscellaneous 
Provisions) Regulations 2007 provide that the amount of a fixed penalty notice 
relating to a dog control order may be not less than £50 and not more than £80. 
This bracket also applies to the offences of (i) leaving litter (under section 
88(6A)(a) of the Environmental Protection Act 1990); and (ii) graffiti and fly-
posting (under section 43(A)(1)(a) of the Anti-Social Behaviour Act 2003). The 
Council has set the level of fixed penalty notice at £75 in relation to littering, 
graffiti and fly-posting. It is recommended to the Cabinet Member that the level 
of fixed penalty notice in relation to dog control orders also be set at £75. 
Section 60(3) allows the Council to make provision for treating a fixed penalty 
notice as having been paid if a lesser amount is paid before the end of a 
specific ‘discount period.’ However, it is suggested that, in line with the 
approach taken to fixed penalties for littering, graffiti and fly-posting, that a 
lesser amount will not be applicable. 

 
10.9 The alternative options which are open to the Cabinet Member are, having 

considered the content of the consultation responses: 
 
10.9.1 to provide approval for the making of Dog Control Order(s) on the basis set out 

within Appendices A – D; 
 
10.9.2 to determine not to approve the making of Dog Control Orders(s) on the basis 

set out within Appendices A – D; or 
 
10.9.3 subject to any additional consultation which is required, to provide approval for 

the making of Dog Control Order(s) as amended either by reference to the 
wording of the order(s) or the extent of the area to which they are to relate. 

 
11.0   Access to I
[...]
usly not dog lovers) screaming as someone’s animal crossed the 
area, although being called to order by their owners. 
 
Instead of penalising the regular users, perhaps the playground should be fenced in some way, or even more obviously advertised 
as a “no-go” area. Please stop restricting our freedom in using and appreciating the Carrs, without holding the treat of fines over us. 
It is a pity our current Local Authority is now so remote from the area we love. 
 

 
 
 
 

P
age 51



P
age 52

T
his page is intentionally left blank



CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

CABINET MEMBER FOR ENVIRONMENT 
 
Date of Meeting:  23rd July 2012 

Report of: Head of Community Services 

Subject/Title: Regularisation of Market Provision  

Portfolio Holder: Councillor Rod Menlove 

                                                                  
1.0 Report Summary 
 
1.1  As part of the Council’s localism aspirations a decision was taken by Cabinet 

in September 2011 to transfer a number of assets and services to the relevant 
Town and Parish Councils. This included the transfer of Markets. 

 
1.2   This report provides the legal position in relation to the methods by which        

market rights may be established together with information in relation to the 
existing markets at Alsager, Knutsford, Middlewich, Nantwich, Sandbach and 
Wilmslow. The report requests the consolidation of the existing market rights 
by the application of the powers within Part III of the Food Act 1984 (as 
amended). 

 
2.0 Decision Requested 
 
2.1 That, without prejudice to the Council’s existing market rights however 

acquired, a resolution be passed establishing the markets set out within the 
Appendix to this report under Part III of the Food Act 1984 (as amended). 
 

2.2 That the resolution above in relation to the markets at Alsager and Sandbach 
shall come into force only if the Certificate of Lawfulness of Existing  Use or 
Development (CLEUD) is granted by the Local Planning Authority. 
 

2.3 That the resolution at 2.1 shall only come into force in respect of those 
markets listed in the Appendix which do not take place on the highway or for 
which the consent of the Highway Authority has already been provided in 
respect of those markets or a Traffic Regulation Order (if applicable) has been 
made. 

 
3.0 Reasons for Recommendations 
 
3.1 The decision at 2.1 above has been requested in order to consolidate and 

regularise the position in relation to market rights prior to the proposed 
transfer of markets to the Town and Parish Councils.  

 

Agenda Item 5Page 53



4.0 Wards Affected 
 
4.1 Alsager, Knutsford, Middlewich, Nantwich North and West, Sandbach Town, 

and Wilmslow East 
 
5.0 Local Ward Members  
 
5.1 Cllr R Fletcher, Cllr D Hough, Cllr S Jones, Cllr S Gardiner, Cllr O Hunter,  

Cllr P Raynes, Cllr P Edwards, Cllr  S McGory, Cllr M Parsons, Cllr P Butterill, 
Cllr A Moran, Cllr B Moran  and Cllr R Menlove 

 
6.0 Policy Implications including - Carbon reduction  
                                                              - Health 
 
6.1 The transfers are in line with the council policy of transfer and 
 devolution of assets and services to Town and Parish Councils.  
 
6.2 This initiative aligns with the first priority of the Sustainable Community 

Strategy “nurturing strong communities” and is part of Cheshire East’s stated 
drive to ensure that working locally is at the heart of what it does. 

 
6.3 National Policy is designed to decentralise government and give communities 

power to make a difference in their area. This initiative clearly aligns with this 
national policy.  

 
7.0 Financial Implications (Authorised by the Director of Finance and 

Business Services)  
 
7.1 The decision to transfer the markets  to the Town Councils is in line with the 

original decision of Cabinet on 5th September 2011 and the financial 
implications have therefore previously been considered and approved  The 
establishment of the ma
[...]
ements connected with any such establishments are complied with. 

 
8.6 Markets have been included within the proposals relating to the transfer of 

assets from the Borough Council to the relevant Town/Parish Council as part 
of the ‘Transfer of assets’ project. In the circumstances it is suggested that a 
definitive basis for markets rights is established in order to facilitate the 
proposed transfers. It is suggested that the most practicable solution is to 
consolidate the existing market rights by applying the provisions of Part III of 

Page 55



the Food Act 1984 (as amended) to the existing markets listed within the 
Appendix to this report. 

 
8.7 By virtue of the General Permitted Development Order temporary markets are 

included within the category of a class B use and, provided that the market is 
not held within the curtilage of a building, land may be used for the purpose of 
a market for no more than 14 days per calendar year as permitted 
development. In cases where markets are held on a more frequent basis 
planning consent for a ‘change of use’ may be required.  Taking this into 
account the Farmers markets at Knutsford, Nantwich and Sandbach and the 
Artisan market at Wilmslow, which take place on 12 days per calendar year, 
fall within permitted development.  The markets at Knutsford, Middlewich and 
Nantwich have planning permission in place for market use.  The markets at 
Alsager and Sandbach (outside of the Market Hall) and Wilmslow may not 
have specific permissions in place, however, the Council has made an 
application to the Local Planning Authority on the basis that the two/three 
markets have existed for a sufficient period of time for a Certificate of 
Lawfulness of Existing Use or Development to be granted.  This has not been 
determined as of yet and therefore any resolution made on the basis of the 
facts contained within this report shall remain subject to such certificate being 
granted in respect of the markets at Alsager, Sandbach and Wilmslow. 

 
8.8 It may be suggested that the placing of market stalls in a highway is prima 

facie an obstruction to that highway if it would unreasonably interfere with the 
rights of members of the public to pass and repass along the highway. The 
powers within Part VIIA of the Highways Act 1980 provide the Council with the 
power to provide service and amenities on footways and highways where 
vehicular traffic is prohibited by traffic order. However, where a Council 
proposes to (i) place an object or structure in a highway for a purpose which 
will result in the production of income; and (ii) grant a person permission 
under section 115E to use the object or structure, they may not do so unless 
the consent of the frontagers with an interest has been obtained to (a) the 
placing of the object or structure; (b) the purpose for which it would be placed; 
and (c) to the proposed grant of permission.  This is relevant in relation to the 
markets at Nantwich, Sandbach and Wilmslow.  In Nantwich, the outdoor 
market (on Tuesdays, Thursdays and Saturdays) is situated on the footpath 
immediately in front of the market hall and the Farmers Market takes place on 
Town Square, which is pedestrianised highway.  In Sandbach the market on 
Thursdays and Saturdays takes place on the footpath at Little Common and 
the footpath to the front and side/rear of the Market Hall and in addition to this 
the Farmers Market takes place on The Cobbles, which is highway land.  In 
Wilmslow the market at Bank Square on Fridays takes place on highway land 
and in addition to this the Artisan Market at Grove Street and Bank Square 
takes place on highway land.  The Council as Highway Authority must 
consider whether the markets cause an obstruction of the highway and if so it 
must obtain consent to such obstruction as detailed in this report.  Any 
decision made as a result of this report will be subject to such consent being 
obtained where required. 

 
 

Page 56



9.0 R
[...]
                                                                                                            
KNUTSFORD 

Market (indoor/outdoor)  Tues, Fri and Sat   

(Details of how this market was established are unknown, operating since approx 1950) 

Farmers market, Silk Mill Street  1st Sat of month    

(Details of how this market was established are unknown) 

 

MIDDLEWICH 

Market, Southway car park  Tuesday    

(Details of how this market was established are unknown, operating since 1985) 

 

NANTWICH 

Market, Market Street   Tues, Thurs, Sat    

(Saturday market established c1850.  Tuesday and Thursday markets, details of how these markets 
were established are unknown) 

Farmers Market , Town Square  Last Sat of the month   

(Details of how this market was established are unknown) 

 

SANDBACH 

Market, The Commons/Market Hall Thurs and Sat    

(Market on Thursday established by Market Charter.  Market on Saturday, details of how this market 
was established are unknown) 

Farmers Market , The Cobbles  2nd Sat of the month   

(Details of how this market was established are unknown) 

 

 

Page 59



WILMSLOW 

Market, Bank Square   Friday 

(Details of how this market was established are unknown) 

Wilmslow Artisan Market, Grove  

Street and Bank Square   3rd Sat of the month 

(The Council has not previously established this market) 

 

Page 60


	Agenda
	4 Proposed Dog Control Orders for The Carrs, Wilmslow
	04 - APPENDIX A - Fouling of Land by Dogs Order
	04 - APPENDIX B- Dogs Specified Maximum Order
	04 - APPENDIX C - Dogs on Leads Order
	04 - APPENDIX D - Dogs on Leads by Direction Order
	04 - APPENDIX E - TABLE OF CONSULTATION RESPONSES

	5 Regularisation of Market Provision
	05 - Appendix




Minutes of the meeting


 
CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 

 
Minutes of a meeting of the Cabinet Member for Environment 
held on Monday, 23rd July, 2012 at The Tatton Room - Town Hall, 

Macclesfield SK10 1EA 
 

PRESENT 
 
 
Councillor Rod Menlove, Cabinet Member for Environment 

 
In attendance 

 
Councillor Andrew Thwaite, Cabinet Support Member 

 
Officers 

 
Christopher Allman, Project Advisor 
Sarah Baxter, Democratic Services 
Fiona Crane, Lawyer 
Peter Hartwell, Head of Community Services 
Richard Doran, Countryside Service Development Manager 
Jez Goodman, Economic Development and Regeneration Manager 
Diane Smith, Town Centre Manager 
 

 
 
 

1 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
None. 
 

2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
No interests were declared. 
 

3 PUBLIC SPEAKING TIME/OPEN SESSION  
 
Wilmslow Town Councillor Ruth McNulty attended the meeting on behalf 
of Wilmslow Town Council and spoke in support of the recommendations 
contained within the report. 
 

4 PROPOSED DOG CONTROL ORDERS FOR THE CARRS, WILMSLOW  
 
Consideration was given to a report in relation to the recent consultation 
exercise on proposed ‘dog control orders’ regarding specified areas of 
land at The Carrs in Wilmslow.  The Cabinet Member was requested to 
consider the responses received and approve a number of Orders. 
 



 
RESOLVED 
 
That the following Orders be made:- 
 
(1a) Fouling of Land by Dogs (The Carrs, Wilmslow) Order 2012 (as set 
out in Appendix A) 
(1b) The Dogs (Specified Maximum) (The Carrs, Wilmslow) Order 2012 
(as set out in Appendix B) 
(1c) The Dogs on Leads (The Carrs, Wilmslow) Order 2012 (as set out 
within Appendix C) 
(1d)The Dogs on Leads by Direction (The Carrs, Wilmslow) Order 2012 
(as set out in Appendix D) 
 
2   That the Borough Solicitor, or officer acting on her behalf, be authorised 

to make and bring into force the order(s) and to give notice thereof in 
accordance with statutory requirements. 

 
3  That the level of fixed penalty notice in relation to offences under the 
proposed dog control orders will be £75. 
 

5 REGULARISATION OF MARKET PROVISION  
 
Consideration was given to a report on the legal position in relation to the 
methods by which market rights may be established together with 
information in relation to the existing markets at Alsager, Knutsford, 
Middlewich, Nantwich, Sandbach and Wilmslow. The report requested the 
consolidation of the existing market rights by the application of the powers 
within Part III of the Food Act 1984 (as amended). 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That 
 
(1) without prejudice to the Council’s existing market rights however 

acquired, Markets be established in Alsager, Knutsford, Middlewich, 
Nantwich, Sandbach and Wilmslow under Part III of the Food Act 1984 
(as amended). 

 
(2) the markets at Alsager and Sandbach shall come into force only if the 

Certificate of Lawfulness of Existing Use or Development is granted by 
the Local Planning Authority. 

 
(3) the resolution (1) above shall only come into force in respect of the 

markets named which do not place on the highway or for which the 
consent of the Highway Authority has already been provided in respect 
of those markets or a Traffic Regulation Order (if applicable) has been 
made. 

 
 



 
 
 
The meeting commenced at 10.00 am and concluded at 10.15 am 

 
Councillor (none) 

 
 


